STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On December 6, 2007

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on December 6, 2007 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Pasquale A. Pepe, Chairman




Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman



Edwin S. Greenberg, Secretary





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Bruce Josephy





Bennett Millstein

Staff Present:

Stanley T. Babiarz, Executive Director
Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner

Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Pepe called the meeting to order.

Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION 
COMMUNICATIONS
State Bond Commission.  Mr. Babiarz provided the Board with a 75-page State Bond Commission Agenda for the meeting to be held on Wednesday, December 12, 2007.  He noted the following items which may be of interest to the Board:

Item No. 1
-
Department of Public Works - Removal or Encapsulation of Asbestos in 




State-Owned Buildings.





Amount Requested:  $2,500,000.  These funds are requested to finance the 





estimated costs of the on-going Statewide Asbestos Abatement Program.  These





funds are expended in support of on-going renovation and repair projects state-





wide.

Item No. 23
-
Department of Public Works – Infrastructure Repairs and Improvements,





Including Fire, Safety and Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities





Act, Improvements to State-Owned Buildings and Grounds, Including 





Energy Conservation and Off-Site Improvements, and Preservation of 





Unoccupied Buildings and Grounds, Including Office Development, 





Acquisition, Renovations for Additional Parking and Security





Improvements.




Amount Requested:  $1,281,584.  These funds are requested, along with those

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 6, 2007

Page 2





under Item No. 37, to finance the purchase of property at 129 Lafayette Street,





Hartford, for use by the State.





This acquisition was approved by the State Properties Review Board on





November 29, 2007.

Item No. 37
-
Department of Public Works – Infrastructure Repairs and Improvements,





Including Fire, Safety and Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities





Act, Improvements to State-Owned Buildings and Grounds, Including 





Energy Conservation and Off-Site Improvements, and Preservation of 





Unoccupied Buildings and Grounds, Including Office Development, 





Acquisition, Renovations for Additional Parking and Security





Improvements.




Amount Requested:  $986,916.  These funds are requested, along with those





under Item No. 23, to finance the purchase of property at 129 Lafayette Street,





Hartford, for use by the State.

Item No. 61
-
Department of Agriculture – Preservation of Connecticut Agricultural 





Lands.




Amount Requested:  $5,000,000.  Pursuant to Section 2 of Public Act 07-162,





these funds are requested to finance the acquisition of development rights to





Connecticut farms statewide under Chapter 422a, The State Program for the





Preservation of Agricultural Land.  The funds will be used to purchase develop-





ment rights in perpetuity to qualifying farms under the State’s Farmland





Preservation Program.  The release of these funds will be controlled through the





allotment process on an individual farm basis.  It is anticipated that these 





monies will finance the acquisition of development rights for approximately





10 farms statewide.
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
07
-
330 -
A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights 
Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Chesmer, Robin A. and Kathryn L.

Property:
Chesmer Farm, S/S of Exeter Road (Route 207) (bounded on the west


by the Susquetonscut Brook and its wetlands), LEBANON  CT

Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 6, 2007

Page 3

Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to a 65-acre dairy support 


farm known as "The Chesmer Farm".

Mr. Babiarz recommended that the Board suspend the subject acquisition of agricultural development rights to a total of 65+/- acres of farm property, known as “The Chesmer Farm” pending, but not limited to, the results of a site inspection.

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
07
-
329
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-835-ARC
Project No.:
BI-RT-835
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           CL #5
Consultant:
The S/L/A/M Collaborative, Inc. 

Property:
 W. F. Kaynor Regional Vocational Tech., 43 Tompkins Street, 

 WATERBURY  CT  06701

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations, W.F. Kaynor RVTS (DPW Building No. 

 63104), Waterbury 

Item Purpose:
Additional services to accommodate artwork; electrical service revisions as 


required by CL&P; security system revisions; additional fees for geotechnical 


testing and inspection services for the balance of construction; and Building "F" 


design changes.

Mr. Cramer reported that the subject Commission Letter, for a fee not-to-exceed $81,960, is to revise the Architect’s contract as follows:
1. The Architect’s total fee is modified from $3,438,775 to $3,520,735, an increase of $81,960, allocated as follows:

(a) The Contract Documents Phase is revised from $900,000 to $943,760.  The increase of $43,760 is intended to compensate the Architect for the following changes to project scope:

Cost to design, review bids and shop drawings and provide construction administration services for the addition of artwork beneath a raised glass and stainless steel flooring system ……. $29,100
Electrical service revisions congruent with new regulations set by CL&P ……………      9,160*

Revise construction documents to expand the Security System ………………………       5,500












  $43,760

(*The Architect completed the design development phase in calendar year 2003.  CL&P new regulations were set on September 11, 2006).

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 6, 2007

Page 4

(b) Sub-consultant geo-technical fees contained in Exhibit A, Section L, are modified from $50,000 to $85,000, an increase not-to-exceed $35,000 (Section L was added by means of the Second Amendment).

On June 23, 2006, GeoDesign Inc.’s proposed fee was based on a construction duration of 30 months and foundation construction activities of 150 days for a total cost of $129,350.  However, GeoDesign was authorized to proceed with foundation and vibration monitoring at a fee not-to-exceed $50,000.
Commission Letter #5 authorizes GeoDesign to continue the same services for the duration of construction and oversee the foundation design changes to Building F at the same hourly rates used in 2006 for a fee not-to-exceed $35,000.

(c) Exhibit A, Section N of the Architect’s Contract is revised from $9,872 to $13,072, an increase of $3,200.

The increase to $13,072 is congruent with the amount requested by the Architect in a proposal letter dated November 20, 2006.  This proposal letter was the sole basis for the submittal of Commission Letter #4 which added Section N to the Contract.  The Commission Letter, however, authorized a fee of $9,872.

Based upon his review, Mr. Cramer recommended Board approval of Commission Letter #5.

PRB #
07
-
332
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-RT-837-CAd
Project No.:
BI-RT-837
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           Amendment #1
Consultant:
Skanska USA Building Inc. 

Property:
 Eli Whitney Technical High School, 71 Jones Road, HAMDEN  CT  06514

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations, Eli Whitney Technical High School, Hamden 

Item Purpose:
Preconstruction commissioning services and extension of construction 



administration services from 22 to 40 months to evaluate the scope and 



project changes resulting from an increased construction budget.

Mr. Cramer reported the subject Contract Amendment One is intended to compensate the Consultant an additional $148,150 of which $122,950 is allocated to basic Construction Administration services during design and $25,200 of the total fee is for building MEP Commissioning planning/specification services to be provided prior to the project construction phase.
Mr. Cramer stated that Board approval is recommended  based on the following:

1. The $122,900 fee is accompanied by a schedule of professional classifications, hourly 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 6, 2007

Page 5

rates/classification and projected service hours required by classification for each phase of service.

2. The duration of basic preconstruction services is extended from 22 to 40 months, construction budget has increased $11,342,000 and project scope and complexity has increased to include a cafeteria addition, kitchen, new garage and chiller.

3. The hourly rate that accompanies the Consultant’s MEP Planning proposal appears to be reasonable.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:

PRB FILE #07-329 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-329.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-330-A – Mr. Greenberg moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #07-330-A subject but not limited to, the results of a site inspection, which has been scheduled for Wednesday, December 12, 2007.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #07-332 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #07-332.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC
